South Australia

Landscape South Australia (Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2019

under the Landscape South Australia Act 2019

Contents

Part 1—Preliminary

- 1 Short title
- 2 Commencement
- 3 Interpretation

Part 2—Establishment of boards

- 4 Appointment of initial members to regional landscape boards during transitional period
- 5 Regional NRM boards

Part 1—Preliminary

1—Short title

These regulations may be cited as the *Landscape South Australia (Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2019*.

2—Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 19 December 2019.

3—Interpretation

In these regulations, unless the contrary intention appears—

Act means the Landscape South Australia Act 2019.

Part 2—Establishment of boards

4—Appointment of initial members to regional landscape boards during transitional period

Sections 15(4) and (5) and 16 of the Act do not apply in relation to a regional landscape board until 1 January 2021.

5—Regional NRM boards

For the purposes of Schedule 5 clause 90(2)(c) of the Act, section 26(1a) and (2) of the repealed Act will not apply in relation to a regional NRM board to which a notice in the Gazette under subclause (1) of that clause applies.

Note-

As required by section 10AA(2) of the *Subordinate Legislation Act 1978*, the Minister has certified that, in the Minister's opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that these regulations come into operation as set out in these regulations.

Made by the Governor

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 19 December 2019

No 248 of 2019